objective, the Company contracts certain short term deposits offering guaranteed capital with or without
guaranteed interest rate yields.

3.1 Company's Risk Exposure

(a)  Currency risks

FORACO INTERNATIONAL
Audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2011

19

The Group operates internationally and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk on its commercial
transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and
liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

Foraco reports its consolidated financial statements in US dollars. With the integration of Adviser and
EDC which took place in May 2010, the Euro represents 20% of revenue, the remainder being spread
between Canadian Dollars, US Dollars, Australian Dollars and Chilean Pesos.

The Company mitigates its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by balancing its costs, revenues and
financing in local currencies, resulting in a natural hedge. In 2011, no hedging transactions have been
entered into.

The exchange rates for the periods under review are as follows against the US$:

 Closing
2011

Closing
2010

Closing
2009

Average
2011

Average
2010

Average
2009

€ 0.77 0.76 0.70 0.72 0.75 0.71
CAD 1.02 1.01 1.05 0.99 1.03 1.13
AUD 0.98 1.01 1.11 0.97 1.09 1.21
CLP 519 461 N/A 485 516 N/A

The sensitivity to foreign currencies against US$ fluctuations of the consolidated revenue for the year
presented in US$ is summarized as follows (in thousands of US$):

 As of December 31, 2011

Effect on revenue of a change   .....  +5% -5%
Canadian $ / US$  .....   2,788 (2,788)
€ / US$ .....   3,602 (3,602)
AUD / US$  .....   1,213 (1,213)
CLP / US$ .....   4,834 (4,834)

A 5% change of the US$ against all the other currencies used by the Group would have a positive or
negative impact of US$ 1,221 thousand on the 2011 consolidated profit.

 (b)  Interest rate risk

The Company owns certain interest-bearing assets (short term deposit) classified as cash and cash
equivalents. However, the Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates as the Company has invested in highly liquid deposits with guaranteed
nominal value.

The sensitivity to variable interest rate of short term deposits held by the Group is presented below (in